




January 2, 1992

Maurice E. Huguet, Jr.

Turner, Huguet and Brans

924 Main Street

P. O. Box 110

Martinez, CA  94553






Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-91-555

Dear Mr. Huguet:


This is in response to your letter requesting confirmation of telephone advice provided to you on behalf of Clayton City Engineer Rick Angrisani concerning his duties under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act ("Act").  Since you have not requested advice with respect to a specific decision, we are treating your letter as a request for informal assistance.

QUESTION


Will Clayton City Engineer Angrisani have a conflict of interest with respect to decisions affecting a person from whom he leases property?

CONCLUSION


Mr. Angrisani will have a conflict of interest with respect to any decision which will have a foreseeable and material financial effect on his leasehold interest.  Mr. Angrisani will not have a conflict of interest with respect to his landlord so long as the landlord is not a source of income or gifts of $250 or more to Mr. Angrisani.

FACTS


Rick Angrisani is principal owner of Angrisani, Inc. and also serves as the Clayton City Engineer by contract.  Mr. Angrisani is considering leasing an unimproved 6,000 square foot lot for a three-year period from a major land developer in the city.  Mr. Angrisani plans to locate a mobile office on the lot to serve as his city engineer office.  You stated that Mr. Angrisani would pay rent for the lot at the fair market rate to the developer.  


Mr. Angrisani has become concerned that the arrangement may result in a conflict of interest should the developer appear before the city on a matter that Mr. Angrisani would participate in as city engineer.  

DISCUSSION


This letter confirms that your letter dated December 11, 1991, accurately summarizes the telephone advice I provided to you on December 10, 1991.  As we discussed, Section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official at any level of state or local government from making, participating in making or in any way attempting to use his official position to influence a governmental decision which will have a reasonably foreseeable and material financial effect on an economic interest.


Section 87103 provides that Mr. Angrisani has a financial interest in any decision which will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on:


(1)  Mr. Angrisani or a member of his or her immediate family;


(2)  Any business entity in which Mr. Angrisani has an investment worth $1,000 or more or holds a position as a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or manager (Sections 87103(a) and (d));


(3)  Any real property in which Mr. Angrisani has an interest worth $1,000 or more (Section 87103(b)); or,


(4)  Any source of income or gifts of $250 or more to Mr. Angrisani within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  (Sections 87103(c) and (e).)  The definition of "income" includes loans and forgiveness of indebtedness.  (Section 82030.)  Moreover, "income" includes a pro-rata share of any income of any business entity or trust in which the individual or spouse owns, directly, indirectly or beneficially, a 10-percent interest or greater.      Section 82028 defines "gift" to include a rebate or discount in the price of anything of value unless the rebate or discount is made in the regular course of business to members of the public without regard to official status.  


As I advised, Mr. Angrisani will have a real property interest in the lot in question which is potentially disqualifying.  (Section 82033; Section 87103(b); Regulation 18233.)  Thus, he may not participate in any decision which will have a foreseeable and material financial effect on his leasehold interest.  (See, Regulation 18702.1; Regulation 18702.4.)


Moreover, if the developer is a source of income or gifts of $250 or more to Mr. Angrisani within 12 months prior to the time when a decision is made, the developer is a potentially disqualifying economic interest.  (Sections 87103(c) and (e).)  


Absent an economic interest in the developer, or a foreseeable material financial effect on some other economic interest of Mr. Angrisani (such as his leasehold), Mr. Angrisani is not precluded from participating in a governmental decision by the conflict of interest provisions of the Act.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to call me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  John W. Wallace







Counsel, Legal Division
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